

\$~14

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **TEST.CAS. 21/2016**
SH BHARAT BHUSHAN & ANR

..... Petitioners

Through Ms. Upasana Pahuja, Adv.

versus

STATE & ORS

..... Respondents

Through Mr. Rahul Sharma, Adv. for R-1
Adv. for R-2&3
Proxy counsel for R-4
None for R-5

CORAM:

**ASHUTOSH KUMAR (DHJS), JOINT REGISTRAR
(JUDICIAL)**

ORDER

% **21.10.2016**

IA No.13060/2016 u/s 30 (B) r/w Order XXXIX R. 7 r/w section 151 CPC moved by respondent no.3 for directions to the concerned banks for preserving and submitting original cheques/withdrawal slips issued by late Smt. Harish Sharma

Learned counsels for petitioner and respondent no.1 have accepted notice of the application and have admitted that copies of the same have already been received.

Issue notice to concerned banks through their managers on filing of PF. Reply, if any, be filed within three weeks of service with advance copy thereof be supplied to opposite side, who may file rejoinder thereto within two weeks thereafter.

Renotify for completion of pleadings and consideration on this

Contd...2

IA on the next date of hearing.

TEST.CAS. 21/2016

None is present on behalf of respondent no.5 on second consecutive date inspite of service. Hence right to file reply/objection of said respondent is closed.

Objections on behalf of respondent nos. 2&3 have already been filed. At request, reply thereto may be filed within three weeks (as requested) with advance copy thereof be supplied to opposite side, who may file rejoinder thereto within two weeks thereafter.

Respondent no.6 is unserved and as per report he has left the given address. Respondent no.6 may be served again, in terms of previous order on furnishing his fresh address.

Renotify for completion of service of respondent no.6 and pleadings, on 12.01.2017.

**ASHUTOSH KUMAR (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

OCTOBER 21, 2016/cd