



\$~16

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **TEST.CAS. 21/2016**

SH BHARAT BHUSHAN & ANR Petitioner
Through Ms. Upasana Pahuja, Adv.
versus

STATE & ORS Respondent
Through Mr. Rahul Sharma, Adv. for R-1
Mr. R. K. Shukla, Adv. for R-2&3
Mr. Atul Bandhu, Adv. for R-4

CORAM:
ASHUTOSH KUMAR (DHJS), JOINT REGISTRAR
(JUDICIAL)

ORDER

% **12.01.2017**

IA No.13060/2016 u/s 30 (B) r/w O XXXIX R7 r/w Section 151
CPC moved by respondent no.3 for directions to the concerned
banks for preserving and submitting original cheques/withdrawal
slips issued by late Smt. Harish Sharma

Right to file objections by respondent no.5 is already closed.

Manager from SBI, Model Town-I, New Delhi is absent despite of service on 25.11.2016. Hence issue notice u/O XVI R12 CPC (without PF) to him.

Service report of Manager from UBI, Model Town-II, New Delhi is awaited. Meanwhile issue fresh notice to him in terms of previous order.

Learned counsel for petitioner has stated that reply to captioned IA was filed vide diary no.5217 on 09.01.2017. He undertakes to check up with the Registry and get the same placed on record. learned counsel for applicant/ respondent no.3 has stated that he does not wish to file any rejoinder to the same.

Contd....2



-2-

Re-notify for completion of pleadings on this IA on next date of hearing, subject to further directions by the Hon'ble Court on date already fixed there.

Test Case 21/2016

Learned counsel for petitioner has submitted that reply to the objections of respondent no.2&3 were filed vide diary no.5217 on 09.01.2017. He undertakes to check up with the Registry and get the same placed on record. Rejoinder thereto may be filed within two weeks.

Learned counsel for respondent no.4 seeks and is granted last opportunity of two weeks to file objections with advance copy thereof be supplied to opposite side, who may file reply thereto within two weeks thereafter. Copy of said reply be supplied to said respondent, who may file rejoinder, thereto, within two weeks thereafter.

Notice issued to respondent no.6 has been received back un-served with the report that the addressee does not reside there. At request, issue fresh notice to respondent no.6 in terms of previous order on filing of fresh address.

Re-notify the matter for completion of service qua defendant no.6 and pleadings on 27.04.2017, subject to further directions by the Hon'ble Court on date already fixed there i.e. 01.02.2017.

**ASHUTOSH KUMAR (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

JANUARY 12, 2017/ab