



\$~20

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **TEST.CAS. 21/2016**
SH BHARAT BHUSHAN & ANR Petitioners

Through Ms. Upasana Raheja Adv.

versus

STATE & ORS Respondents

Through Mr. Rahul Sharma with Mr.
C.K.Bhatt Advs. for R-1
Mr. Praveen Chaturvedi with Ms.
Jyoti Chaturvedi Advs. for R-2&3

CORAM:
SANJAY JINDAL (DHJS), JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

ORDER
% **08.11.2017**

TEST.CAS. 21/2016

It is stated by learned counsel for respondent nos. 1 & 2 that they do not want to file any rejoinder to the reply filed to the objections of the petitioners.

Right to file reply/objection by respondent nos. 4& 5 has been closed vide previous orders.

Regarding respondent no.6, the summons have been received back with the report “nobody was found”. The petitioners may file fresh address of respondent no.6 and thereafter summons be sent to him by all permissible modes or in the alternative petitioner is at liberty to move an application for substituted service of the said respondent.

Contd..2



-2-

Both the parties are directed to file their respective affidavits qua admission/denial of documents of each other within four weeks, with copies thereof be exchanged.

Re-notify for completion of service of respondent no.6 and admission/denial of documents on 21.02.2018.

SANJAY JINDAL (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

NOVEMBER 08, 2017/cd