



\$~11

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **TEST CAS. 21/2016**

SH BHARAT BHUSHAN & ANR Petitioner

Through Mr. Praveen Pahuja, Adv.

Versus

STATE & ORS Respondent

Through Mr. Anurag Bhardwaj, Proxy counsel
for R-2&3

CORAM:

SHARAD GUPTA (DHJS), JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

O R D E R

% **25.02.2021**

The matter has been taken up through video conferencing in terms of directions vide Circular no.465/RG/DHC/2020 dated 30.09.2020, Circular no.500/RG/DHC/2020 dated 08.10.2020, Circular No.7974/I/ORG/DHC/2020 dated 28.11.2020 and Circular No.86/ORG/DHC/2021 dated 15.01.2021.

Test Case 21/2016

The matter is listed for further cross of PW1 to PW3. It has already been stated by learned counsel for respondents that witnesses are to be examined in physical hearing as witnesses are to be confronted with some documents. It is stated on behalf of petitioner that the witnesses are senior citizen and that they are not comfortable to attend the court in physical hearing. The leading counsel for defendants no. 2 & 3 is also not available today. Accordingly, the matter stands adjourned,

Re-notify the matter for further cross of PW1 to PW3 on 21.05.2021.

SHARAD GUPTA (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

FEBRUARY 25, 2021/ab