



\$~35

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ TEST.CAS. 21/2016, I.A. 895/2026

SH BHARAT BHUSHAN & ANR

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Karmanya Singh Choudhary, Adv.

versus

STATE & ORS

.....Respondent

Through: Ms. Tanya Agarwal, Mr. Krishna Kumar
Keshav, Advs. M. 9205868644 (Through VC)
tanya.advocate@gmail.com

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. KISHOR KUMAR (DHJS)

ORDER

% **14.01.2026**

Matter is taken up through physical hearing as well as video conferencing.

I.A. 895/2026 (u/O XXII Rule 3 CPC filed by petitioner for impleadment of LR of petitioner)

Heard. In view of the contents mentioned in the application, the same is allowed and Smt. Kusum Sharma is impleaded as the Legal Representative (LR) of the deceased petitioner Sh. Bharat Bhushan. Plaintiff is directed to file amended Memo of Parties. **I.A. stands disposed off.**

Be fixed for further proceedings on 28.01.2026, date already fixed.

**KISHOR KUMAR (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

JANUARY 14, 2026/SM