



\$~19

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

CNR No. DLHC010811492016

+ **TEST.CAS. 21/2016**

SH BHARAT BHUSHAN & ANR

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Prateek Ms. Yakshi Kataria, aDvs.

versus

STATE & ORS

.....Respondent

Through: Ms. Tanya Agarwal, Mr. Mohd Bilal, Adv.
(Through VC)

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. KISHOR KUMAR (DHJS)

ORDER

% **12.08.2026**

Matter is taken up through physical hearing as well as video conferencing.

Ld. Counsel for Petitioner is present alongwith SPA on behalf of both the petitioners and submits that SPA may be permitted to withdraw the present petition as the petitioners no longer wish to pursue the present petition.

Statement of SPA Sh. Nakul Sharma with regard to withdrawal of the petition has been recorded separately.

In view of the statement of SPA, the matter be placed before Hon'ble Court for further directions on 11.09.2026, date already fixed.

**KISHOR KUMAR (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

AUGUST 12, 2026/SM